Tobacco-Free Youth Campaign 3.0 conducted at Thathri Bazar

■ STATE TIMES NEWS

THATHRI: Under the ongoing Tobacco-Free Youth Campaign 3.0, Block Medical Officer Thathri Dr. Shakeel Ahmed Kichloo along with his team conducted an extensive visit to Thathri Bazar

During the drive, the team sensitized the public about the harmful effects of tobacco consumption and emphasized the importance of maintaining a healthy, smoke-free environment.

The team also issued on-the-spot challans to individuals found smoking in public places, reinforcing the enforcement of COTPA (Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products Act) regulations.

The initiative formed part of the ongoing efforts to promote a tobacco-free society and ensure strict adherence to public health laws for the well-being of the community.

OFFICE OF THE EXCISE INSPECTOR. **SUB RANGE SOUTH JAMMU**

PUBLIC NOTICE

It is to inform to the general public, particularly to the public residing near Deeli, Kunjwani Bye Pass Road, adjoining Royal Nest Sapphire Apartments, Tehsil Jammu South, District Jammu that Sh. Sahil Radotra S/o Sh. Kuldeep Kumar Radotra R/o House No. 02, Lane No. 06, Near Police Station, Suraj Nagar, Talab Tillo Jammu 180002 has applied in J&K Excise Department for grant of Bar with Restaurant License (JKEL-4) in the premises of M/s SSquares Hospitality Private Limited at Deeli, Kunjwani Bye Pass Road, adjoining Royal Nest Sapphire Apartments, Tehsil Jammu South, District

It is therefore notified for the information of general public that anybody having any objections to the grant of Bar with Restaurant License (JKEL-4) for the above said premises may submit/file objections in the office of the Deputy Excise Commissioner (Executive) Jammu at 3rd Floor, Excise and Taxation Complex, Rail Head Jammu within a period of 60 days from the issuance of this notice. After expiry of this period no objections will be entertained.

Sd/-

No. ESRS/2025-26/339 Dated 10-10-2025

Excise Inspector Sub-Range South, Jammu

GOVT. OF JAMMU & KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT SHEEP HUSBANDRY OFFICER POONCH

(e-mail ID dshopoonch-shdj@jk.gov.in)

Supply of animals (Sheep/Goat) for establishment of units under Integrated Sheep

Development Scheme (ISDS), 2025-26 on Participatory Mode in district Poonch. **Expression of Interest**

The District Sheep Husbandry Officer Poonch invites "Expression of Interest" (EOI) from registered breeders/ farmers of district Poonch for supply of livestock (Sheep/Goat) for establishment of units under Integrated Sheep Development Scheme (ISDS), on Participatory Mode for the year 2025-26 in district Poonch.

The interested breeders/ farmers may send their "Expression of Interest" (EOI) as per the terms and conditions given below:

General Conditions:

- 1. The interested breeders/ farmers may send their "Expression of Interest" (EOI) in sealed envelope by registered post/speed post or physically super scribed as "Expression of Interest" (EOI) to the office of the undersigned.
- The last date for submission of "Expression of Interest" (EOI) shall be 4.00 PM on 17-10-
- If the last date of receipt of "Expression of Interest" (EOI) happens to be public holiday, the "Expression of Interest" (EOI) will be received and on next working day at the same venue and time
- The "Expression of Interest" (EOI) will be scrutinized by the concerned committee framed
- The interested breeders/ farmers may obtain further information from the office of the
- undersigned on any working day. Any other condition that is not indicated here can be incorporated in the "Expression of

Interest" (EOI) before execution of contract, if needed. DIP/J-6776/25 Dated:- 11/10/2025

District **Sheep Husbandry Officer** Poonch

-Sd-

Executive Engineer



Government of Jammu & Kashmir Office of The Executive Engineer Machinery Division Jammu NOTICE INVITING TENDERS

E-NIT NO:- MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/73 Dated: 09/10/2025 Due on: 24/10/2025

On behalf of the Lieutenant Governor, Government of Jammu & Kashmir Bids are invited by Executive Engineer Machinery Division Jammu by e- Tendering mode from reputed firms for undertaking the work as

S.No.	e-NIT No.	Description of work	Cost of tender (Rs.)	Time of Completion	Tender opening authority
1.	MDJ/Tech/e -NIT/2025- 26/73	Installation of Fire Safety Mechanism System at Cyber Forensics Lab, Jammu	1000.00	60 days	Executive Engineer Machinery Division Jammu

The e-NIT consisting of qualifying information, eligibility criteria, specifications, terms &conditions, bill of quantities can be seen / downloaded from J&K Govt. website www.jktenders.gov.in. All other information regarding the e-NIT can be had from the office of the undersigned on any working day during the working hours before due date.

DIP/J-6806/25 Dated: 11/10/2025

Machinery Division Jammu

THE JAMMU AND KASHMIR BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION REHARI COLONY, JAMMU

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified for information of all the concerned that the below mentioned candidates of Higher Secondary Part-1 (11th Class) and pending /deferred cases of Class 10th Session Bi-annual/private, 2025 for Soft Zone & Hard zone areas of UT of Jammu & Kashmir, who are alleged to have resorted to the use of Unfair means, torn off answer sheets and use of non prescribed ink etc. in the Examination Centres, are hereby directed to present themselves before the Committee for scrutiny and disposal of Unfair means/Misconduct cases, strictly as per following schedule in the Office Chambers of the Joint Secretary, Secrecy, JD at their own expenses to defend themselves against the charges leveled against them, failing which, it shall be presumed that they have nothing to say in their defence and decision taken by the Sub-Committee on the basis of available record/reports shall be final and binding upon them. Venue:- JKBOSE ,Rehari Colony Jammu

Date	Shift -I (Morning)		Shift-II (Evening)	
5000000000 - 100			Soft Zone & Hard Zone	102100 2000
14-10-2025	Group-I 10.30A.M to 11:30 A.M	Group-II 11:30 A.M to 1:00 P.M	Group-I 2 :00 P.M to 3:00 P.M	Group-II 3:00 P.M to 4:00 P.M
	255000203	273007330	277000315	285004296
	257004293	273009244	277000316	285005297
	260201229	273009253	277000330	286001204
	260201231	273009262	277000332	291002283
	260201233	273009275	277000333	291003212
	260201274	273010211	277000335	291003252
	260201275	273010265	277000336	291003281
	260291276	273011269	277000337	291003324
	261001267	273011294	277000340	291003326
	261004291	273012216	277000343	291004285
	261005275	273012217	277000344	291004335
	262002316	273012218	277011203	294008254
	265007216	273012252	277011241	294008303
	265007218	273012263	281004254	294008309
	265007327	273012264	281005204	294008314
	265007328	273012265	281005218	294008316
	266002232	277000233	281005222	294008324
	273005315	277000236	281005227	294008326
	273006202	277000242	281005230	294008342
	273006216	277000243	281005239	294008348
	273006246	277000245	281005254	294008349
	273006281	277000247	281005261	
	273006282	277000292	281005301	
	273006287	277000300	285000245	

273007269 277000313 285003300 Supdt./Dy. Supdt. and concerned Supervisor of C.Nos: 273009, 273006, 273012, 285005, 174000, 185007, 167001, 262002, 266002, 285004

Supdt. of C.No. 273011, 273005, 285003, 281004, 286001, 285000, 285003, 290000

Date	Shift -I (Morning)			
	(10th Class),Bi-Ann	ual Private, 2025 Soft Z	one & Hard Zone (PENI	DING CASES)
14-10-2025	Shift -1	Group-I 10.30A.M to 11:30 A.M	156003213	186006218
	(Morning)		167001310	186006245
			167004213	186006246
Supdt./Dy. Supdt. and concerned Supervisor of C.No. 174000, 185007, 167001.			167004236	186006252
			167004279	186006270
			167004283	186006290
			173004217	186006302
	Supdt, of C	No:	174000225	190002210
186005, 167004, 177004, 173004.			177004289	173011215
			185007244	173011299
			186005272	173011302
		186006204		

Further all the students and Supervisory Staff shall adhere to the following instructions strictly:

1. The students shall carry their Roll no. slips along with them in order to enter the JKBOSE Main

- The students/Supervisory staff who are not able visit Head office of JKBOSE, Rehari Colony due to inclement weather/bad condition of roads shall inform Joint Secretary Secrecy/UFM @www.issecrecy id@ikbose.co.in well in advance.

 The Supdts / Dy. Supdts shall carry the entire Centre record files including details of sitting

arrangement and allotment of row/ rooms duty to the supervisory staff.

Any one violating the above instructions shall be liable for disciplinary action under BOSE regulations DIP/J-2264-P/25 No. F(UFM-B)JD/2025 Dated :- 11 -10-2025 Joint Secretary Secy/UFM,JD

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT REGIONAL TRANSPORT OFFICER, REGISTERING AND LICENSING AUTHORITY, KISHTWAR D.C OFFICE COMPLEX, KISHTWAR-182204 (J&K) ORDER NO 01 OF 2025

DATED: 10.10.2025 Subject: -

Cancellation of No Objection Certificate and Registration Certificate of vehicle No. JK177513 (Bolero Pickup FB 1.5 T BSIV PS) under Sub Section 5 of Section 55 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 Whereas, the Vehicle bearing Registration No. JK177513 (Bolero Pickup FB 1.5 T BSIV PS) having Chassis No. MA1ZU2TBKJ1F49974 was registered on the name of

Sh. Ghulam Hussain S/O. Sh. Habib R/O. Kakarwagan, Mughal Maidan, Chatroo Kishtwar 182205; Whereas, an application under Rule 58 of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules,

1989 was received by this office for issuance of No Objection Certificate in favour of Sh. Vakil Kumar for DTO Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan;

Whereas, the matter was taken up with Inspector General of Police, Crime

Branch, J&K vide No. ARTO/KTR/2024-25/2812 dated: 23.07.2024 for seeking clearance of non-involvement as required under Section 48 (5) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988; Whereas, SP (S) for Spl. Director General of Police, Crime Branch, J&K vide No. CHQ/CS-1/VCC/2024-1404 dated: 23.07.2024 informed that no report of theft/loss of

the vehicle is reported; Whereas, a notice was also got published on 30.07.2024 in First Reporter daily news paper wherein objections were invited from general public with regard to

issuance of No Objection certificate from office of the undersigned: Whereas, since no representation/objection was received by this office and further on the basis of non-involvement report received from SP (S) for Spl. Director General of Police, Crime Branch, J&K, the No Objection Certificate was issued in favour of

Sh. Vakil Kumar addressed to DTO Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan on dated:13.08.2024; Whereas, at latter stage, it came to the notice of this office that the Registered owner i.e. Sh. Ghulam Hussain have filed some complaint with the Police Department alleging that the said No Objection Certificate (NOC) of vehicle has been issued on the basis of mis-representation of facts/forgery;

Whereas, as per Parivahan Portal, the said vehicle has been further assigned new Registration mark as RJ13GC3494 by Registering Authority, District Transport Officer, Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan and has also been further transferred on the name of Sh. Vikram S/O Sh. Shiv Kumar R/O W. No 03 Old Purani Abadi Ganganagar W No 07 2 LBM Hanumangarh, Ganganagar, Rajasthan-335803;

Whereas, the notice vide No. ARTO/KTR/2025/1216-23 dated: 11.08.2025 under Sub Section 5 of Section 55 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 was sent/served to the Registered Owner i.e. Sh. Ghulam Hussain with copies to Sh. Vakil Kumar to whom No Objection Certificate (NOC) was issued and Sh. Vikram on whose name the Vehicle is presently transferred/registered by District Transport Officer, Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan along with other officers/authorities connected with the matter;

Whereas, in response to notice issued by this office, a representation dated: 25.08.2025 has been received from Sh. Ghulam Hussain, which is duly attested by Tehsildar, Mughalmaidan, wherein he has submitted that he has no knowledge about the NO Objection Certificate (NOC) and he has not sold the said vehicle and he has been cheated by some persons;

Whereas, no other connected/affected parties, to whom the notice were served, have submitted any reply/response, till date, in this office;

Whereas, the representation of Sh. Ghulam Hussain, who was registered owner at the time of issuance of No Objection Certificate, thus establishes that the No Objection Certificate of his vehicle has been procured by Sh. Vakil Kumar S/O Sh. Kishan Kumar, 119, Bharat Nagar, Ward No. 2, Purani Abadi, Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan by misrepresentation of facts/forgery and thus the under signed is constrained to invoke Sub Section 5 of Section 55 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 which empowers the undersigned to cancel the Registration Certificate "if obtained on the basis of documents which were, or by representation of facts which was, false in any material particular ... ";

Thus, in view of the above cited facts and circumstances, I, Assistant Regional Transport Officer, Registering Authority, Kishtwar hereby cancels the No Objection Certificate (NOC) issued on 13.08.2024 and Registration Certificate of vehicle No. JK177513 (Bolero Pickup FB 1.5 T BSIV PS) issued by this office, under Sub Section 5 of Section 55 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 forthwith.

No:- ARTO/KTR/2025-25-3160-68 Date: 10-10-2025 DIP/J-6814/25

Assistant Regional Transport Officer, Registering Authority, Dated:- 12/10/2025 Kishtwar (J&K)



UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR

OFFICE THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R&B) DIVISION GANDHI NAGAR JAMMU SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER Short e-NIT No. DGN/83of 2025-26 Dated 09-10-2025

For and on behalf of the Lieutenant Governor, Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmire-tenders are invited on percentage basis from approved and eligible Contractors registered with Union Territory of J&K, CPWD, Railways, MES and other State/Central Governments for each of the following works:

Advertised ocument Money (in ₹) Division Allowed date of Contractor (7 in Lacs) opening of tender (in₹) mplete Face lifting of Boys Hostel at Govt. MAM College, Jammu (Under MH-4202-Capex Budget) WD (R&B) "A" & "B" 35.82 71640 02 (1200 Hrs) 600 Months on or after 20-10-2025 (2% of the Class Advertised Cost) Dismantling & Re-construction of 1+1 ACR, Kitchen at Govt. Girls WD (R&B) 02 Months (1200 Hrs) "A", "B" 16.21 600 (2% of the on or after 20-10-2025 Middle School Kalu Chak, Zone Purmandal (Under M.H-District Capex Budget 2025-26) Cost)

Accorded by Principal Govt. MAM College Jammu order No.MAM/Coll/2025/1194 dated 17-09-2025 amounting to ₹ 37.11 Lacs Position of AAA No.185-DDCJ of 2025 dated 28-08-2025 amounting to ₹ 16.81 Lacs for item Position of TS

Sanctioned by this office order No. 70/PWD Div. Gandhi Nagar/2025-26 dated 03-10-2025 amounting to ₹36.03 Lacs for Item No. 1 and order No. 60/PWD Div. Gandhi Nagar/2025-26 dated 04-09-2025 amounting to ₹ 16.21 Lacs for Item No. 2 Principal Govt. MAM College Jammu for item No. 1 and M.H-District Capex Budget 2025-26 for item No. 2. **Project Authority**

Under MH-4202-Capex Budget) for item No. 1 and Non Plan for the Year 2025-26 for item No. 2. **Major Head of Account**

The Bidding documents Consisting of qualifying information, eligibility criteria, specifications, Drawings, bill

of quantities (B.O.Q), Set of terms and conditions of contract and other details can be seen/downloaded from the departmental website http://jktenders.gov.inas per below schedule:

Date of Issue of Tender Notice	10-10-2025		
Period of downloading of bidding documents	From10-10-2025 to 18-10-2025, 1800 Hrs		
Date, Time and place of pre-bid meeting	15-10-2025 at 1300 Hrs. in the Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu		
Bid submission Start Date	10-10-2025		
Bid Submission End Date	18-10-2025 upto 1800 Hrs		
Date & time of opening of Technical Bids (Online)	20-10-2025 on or after 1200 Hrs in the Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu		
Date & time of opening of Financial Bids (Online)	To be notified after technical bid evaluation is		
	completed		
	Period of downloading of bidding documents Date, Time and place of pre-bid meeting Bid submission Start Date Bid Submission End Date Date & time of opening of Technical Bids (Online)		

- Bids must be accompanied with cost of Tender document in shape of e-challan through Treasury indicating Treasury Voucher No. & date, e-NIT No. and name of work duly crediting to 0059 (Revenue) favoring Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu and upload the same i.e treasury challan/receipt, Earnest money/Bid security in shape of CDR/FDR/BG pledged to Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu. The CDR/FDR/BG shall be valid for 45 Days beyond the bid validity period. The original instruments in respect of cost of documents, EMD and relevant documents of L1 be submitted to the Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu at the time of allotment.
- Theelectronic biddingsystem would not allow any latesub mission of bids after due date and time as per servertime. Bidders may modify their bids by uploading their request for modification before the deadline for submission of bids. For this, the bidder need not tomake any additional payment towards the cost of tender document. For bid modification and consequential re-submission, the bidder is not required to withdraw his bid submitted earlier. The last modified bid submitted by the bidder within the bid submission time shall be considered as the bid. For this purpose, modification/withdrawal by other means will not be accepted. In online system of bid submission, the modification and consequentialsubmission of bids is allowed any number of times. The bidders may withdraw his bid by uploading their request before the deadline for submission of bids; however, if the bid is withdrawn, the resubmission of the bid is not allowed. No bid shall be modified or withdrawn after the deadline of submission of bids.
- The date and time of opening of Financial-Bids shall be notified on Web Site www.jktenders.gov.inand 3. conveyed to the bidders automatically through an e-mail message on their e-mail address. The Financialbids of responsive bidders shall be opened online in the Office of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B)
- Division Gandhi Nagar Jammu. The date for same shall be intimated separately. The bids for the work shall remain valid for a period of 120 days from the date of opening of Technical
- The earnest money shall be forfeited, If :-Any bidder/tenderer withdraws his bid/tender during the period of bid validity or makes any
- modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid b) Failure of Successful bidder to furnish the required performance security within specified time period
 - after issue of letter of acceptance. Failure of successful bidder to execute the agreement on same day of allotment of work contract as per

DIP/J-6804/25 Dated:- 11/10/2025

Chief Engineer PW (R&B) Department Jammu's Circular No. CEJ/G/12660-87 dated 07-10-2021. Sd/-(Er. Rahat Gupta) Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Gandhi Nagar